(iv) investigated the effect of firm maturity on IFRS compliance among listed non-

financial firms in Nigeria and (v) establish the differences in the level of IFRS 

compliance among various sector of listed non-financial firms in Nigeria. Data 

were drawn from the annual reports and accounts of  one hundred and thirteen 

(113) non financial firms listed on the  Nigeria Stock Exchange as at 31st 

December, 2017. Eighty-eight (88) firms were selected using Yamane (1964) 

statistical formula. Panel data regression analysis was adopted to achieve the first 

four objectives while Analysis of Variances (ANOVA) was used in achieving the

[...]

2002, Parmalat in 2003, Cadbury Nigeria Plc in 2007, Adeco in 2008, and among 

others around the globe. In the case of Africa Petroleum Company (Now forte plc) 

in 1999, the auditors failed to disclose 24 billion naira credit facility in the financial 

statement. Also in ENRON’s case, profits were overstated by five hundred and 

eighty-six ($586 million) dollars for four years. More so, WorldCom fraud in 2002, 

the operating expenses of 3.8 billion dollars was capitalized which resulted to 

overstatement of profit. Moreso, Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 scandal, the collapsed 

of the company also led to the lost of investors’ billion of dollars which shook

[...]

The transition from the local GAAP to the celebrated IFRS is yet to meet the 

expectation of the stakeholders in terms of improving the financial statement and 

detailed disclosure as a result of various reports of low compliance level with IFRS 

(Tsegba et al., 2017). For example ENRON’s case, profits were overstated by five 

hundred and eighty-six ($586 million) dollars for four years.   

Industry type could have led to low compliance of firms with IFRS. This is because 

disclosure practices are likely to vary across industries and countries as some firms 

are highly more regulated than others (Isa, 2015).

[...]

this study was conducted after the period under review.   

3.2  Population of the study  

The population of the study consists of all non financial firms listed on the floor of 

the Nigerian Stock Exchange as at 31st December, 2017. As at that date, there were 

one hundred and thirteen (113) non financial firms listed on the floor of Nigerian 

Stock Exchange (NSE Fact book, 2017). This covers ten (10) sectors which are 

agriculture sector, conglomerate sector, construction and real estate sector, 

consumer goods sector, health care sector, ICT sector, industrial goods, natural